
 

DressageTAS Southern Zone  
November 1st Competition @ TEC 

Information for Competitors 

 

It is up to Competitors to be familiar with the EA Rules for Dressage. 
They can be accessed on the EA website www.equestrian.org.au 

 

Bridle Numbers – Must be worn on BOTH sides of either bridle or saddle blanket 

Arena Familiarization – Horses may be led or ridden (walk or trot only) around the 
arenas until 9:15. The areas around the arenas is considered the ‘Competition 
Area’ and riders are only to ride there when ready to present to the Judge before 
their test, apart from the stated time for Arena Familiarization. 

Lunging – In the fenced ‘Pony Club’ area or the round yard. 

Yards – Please leave the yards clean if you use them. 

Dogs – NO dogs allowed at TEC. 

Children – Children under 10 to be under adult supervision at all times for their 
safety and as a courtesy to competitors.  Horses are unpredictable and DT accepts 
no responsibility for any accident or injury. 

Foot Traffic – For safety reasons please stick to spectator areas as shown on map. 

Canteen – A Canteen will be run by the wonderful Jan Gudnason. 

Volunteers – Many volunteers are needed to run each competition.  If you can help 
in any way please contact the Volunteer Coordinator or Day Coordinator.  

Volunteer Coordinator - Jenny Hodder 0409797894 (before Sunday 31)  

Day Coordinator - Jenny Hodder 0409797894 (after 12:30)  

Scratchings or Enquiries – Karen Allen 0428 335 307. 

Thank you and Good Luck! 

http://www.equestrian.org.au/
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Below is a comprehensive list of all the helpers who have given their time to make the competition happen.  
As you can see it is a huge team effort, a huge thanks to all who give their time to run a successful 

competition. 

If you are unavailable for any of the tasks listed, please contact Jenny with a replacement on  
0409 797 894 

 
Morning: 
Arena 1. Judge  Debbie Robertson Writer Rachel Deal 
Arena 2.  Judge   Janet Matysek         Writer Paul Brown  
                        Anita Schouten         Writer Fiona de Jersey 
Arena 3.  Judge   Julie Bland            Writer Adela Hewitt 
Arena 4.  Judge  Di Jenkin  Writer  Karen Allen 
  Judge  Jenny Laird  Brigitta Lowe 
Afternoon: 
Arena 2.   Judge  Anita Schouten         Writer Fiona de Jersey 
Arena 3.  Judge   Debbie Robertson     Writer Catherine Viney 
                 Judge   Di Jenkin  Writer Alison Watson 
                  Judge   Julie Bland  Writer Catherine Viney 
Arena 4.   Judge 1 Suzan McDermott       Writer Fiona Fehlberg 
                   
Gear Stewards: 
0830 to 11:30 TBA 
11:30 to 1:30 Tammy Woolley and Sue Lawrence 
1:30 to Close Karina Lane and Leanne Moore 
 
Scorers: Miriam Coleman, Peter Walker, Kate Guinane, Cheryl Lawrence 
 
Canteen help: 
Jan Gudnason with Assistance from Sam Napier and Kim Morrow.   
Food provided by; Celia Condor-Lang, Tanya Field, Lydia Jackson, Meegan Daun, Sue Ellis and Kasey Drew. 
Judges' boards compiled by Karen Allen. 
Toilets; Karen Rycroft. 
Ground Preparation; Paul Brown, Andrew McDermott and others. 
Open Gates: Amy Griffiths 
Entries taken by Belinda Snooks. 
Typed and distributed by Belinda Snooks. 
Draw compiled by Jill Schwartz. 
Volunteers coordinated by Jenny Hodder.  
Pack/ Clean Up:  Leanne Moore, Rachel Deal, others who are hanging around waiting for their papers -. 
 
 



  Arena 1      

       

Class: 4 Unofficial Preliminary 1.3      

C Judge: Debbie Robertson       

Writer: Rachel Deal       

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle #   

10:00 Kerry Bridle 7000979 CHESTER  2041   

10:07 Elsa Davis  PICO  385   

10:14 Lynda Lonergan 7001237 LEROY  352   

10:21 Emma Goyne 7001936 DARENDREAM   2037   

10:28 Sue Ellis 7000146 HAPPY DAYS  383   

10:35 Lucy Howell (YR) 1010747 OLIVER TWIST  374   

10:42 Zoe Fieldhouse 2113864 TANGERINE MAN 60004576 2029   

10:49 Jo Desmarchelier 1010705 FRENETIC 20084599 377   

10:56 Fiona De jersey 7001279 SAN QUENTIN 71000228 228   

11:03 Rebekka Ayers 3104087 BOLD RAJAH 30040796 2435   

11:10 Pip Cooper  NIGHT SKYE  384   

11:17 Laura White (YR)   SABLE PARK WHISKEY  380 IS  
11:24 Jonathon Jackson  KOOINDA SAINT (H/C) 20086823 1758 H/C  
11:31 Laura Smith (YR) 1010739 BINNOWIE SOPRANO  368   

11:38 Break       
 then Debbie to Arena 3       
        
 FEI Warm-up to 1:00pm        
 then available for all levels      
        
  Arena 2     

        

Class: 3 Unofficial Preliminary 1.2      

C Judge: Janet Matysek       

Writer: Paul Brown       

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle #   

9:00 Elsa Davis  PICO  385   

9:07 Emma Goyne 7001936 DARENDREAM   2037   

9:14 Lynda Lonergan 7001237 LEROY  352   

9:21 Jonathon Jackson  KOOINDA SAINT (H/C) 20086823 1758 H/C  
9:28 Zoe Fieldhouse 2113864 TANGERINE MAN 60004576 2029   

9:35 Sue Ellis 7000146 HAPPY DAYS  383   

9:42 Fiona De jersey 7001279 SAN QUENTIN 71000228 228   

9:49 Jo Desmarchelier 1010705 FRENETIC 20084599 377   

9:56 Pip Cooper  NIGHT SKYE  384   

10:03 Rebekka Ayers 3104087 BOLD RAJAH 30040796 2435   

10:10 Laura White (YR)   SABLE PARK WHISKEY  380 IS  
10:17 Tammy Woolley 7000720 FERNLEIGH CREEK NEO 60003551 3551   

10:24 End       



  Arena 2 continued     

Class: 5 Unofficial Novice 2.2       

C Judge: Janet Matysek       

Writer: Paul Brown       

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle #   

10:34 James Wakefield (YR)  PARTNER IN CRIME   379 IS  
10:42 Amelia Lawrence (YR) 7002248 PANDORAS HOPE 71000213 213 IS  
10:50 Uta Gonsior  BLUSHING SQUI  1087   

10:58 Morning Tea       

11:18 Meghan Walker 7001309 WALDEN PARK ROKOCOKO 71000256 256   

11:26 Kerry Bridle 7000979 CHESTER  2041   

11:34 Lyn Bourn  DENISON   369   

11:42 James Wakefield (YR)  SOPHIA LOREN  2055 IS  
11:50 End       
        

Class 6/11:  Novice 2.3       

C Judge: Anita Schouten Judge @E/B Janet Matysek     

Writer: Fiona de Jersey Writer: Paul Brown     

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle # Div  
12:10 James Wakefield (YR)  SOPHIA LOREN  2055 U IS 
12:18 Celia Conder-lang 7001090 ASHMEAD DAVINITY 70007201 7201 O  
12:26 Andrea Roberts 7000779 BELREGARDE 70007464 7464 O  
12:34 Uta Gonsior  BLUSHING SQUI  1087 U  
12:42 Lyn Bourn  DENISON   369 U  
12:50 Meghan Walker 7001309 WALDEN PARK ROKOCOKO 71000256 256 U  
12:58 James Wakefield (YR)  PARTNER IN CRIME   379 U IS 
13:06 Leanne Moore 7000333 SHELDENE BENALLEN (Pony) 30043226 3226 Pony  
13:14 Celia Conder-lang 7001090 ARIEL HUSTLER 71000318 318 O  
13:22 End       
        
        

Class: 8 Official Preliminary 1.2      

C Judge: Anita Schouten       

Writer: Fiona de Jersey       

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle #   

13:35 Rachel Deal 7002712 ROLLED IN GOLD (Pony) 71000349 349 Pony  
13:42 Angela Burdon 7001093 BARRINGTON PARK 

HEADLINE 
71000286 286   

13:49 Dianne Selwood 7001114 WOODS PARK CASABLANCA 71000136 136   

13:56 Anneli Fehlberg 7000621 LBA CHINA HIT 60004997 4997   

14:03 Amanda Parsons 7000945 LBA ZHIA 60004995 4995   

14:10 Kerrie Swan-bates 7000115 SOLITAIRE DIAMOND 71000244 244   

14:17 Lydia Jackson 7000285 MALTEASER R 71000360 360   

14:24 Afternoon Tea       
        



Arena 2 Continued       

Class: 2 Preparatory C       

C Judge: Anita Schouten Writer: Fiona de Jersey     

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle #   

14:50 Carly Ayers (YR) 3104844 FLAME TREES 30041117 3146   

14:56 Tanya Field  RIVERGUM MORNING MIST  375   

15:02 Megan Amos (YR) 7100020 KASPERADO QUATTRO  24   

15:08 Millicent Ashton 7100014 FURST RUBISTELLE  370   

15:14 End       
        
  Arena 3     

        

Class: 12 Official Elementary 3.2      

C Judge: Julie Bland       

Writer: Adela Hewitt       

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle #   

9:30 Kasey Drew 7000942 CREED 70007203 7203   

9:38 Kate Guinane 7001154 BEAUFORT BENEDICT 70007513 7513   

9:46 Fiona Fehlberg 7000152 DIGNITARY 71000227 227   

9:54 Cheryl Lawrence 7000284 THUMBALINA 220 220   

10:02 Belinda Snooks 7001269 NEVERSFELDE ROMANY 71000204 204   

10:10 Sophie Mcdermott (YR) 7002542 ARIEL EL HOMBRE 71000166 166 IS  
10:18 Karina Lane 7001663 ELMOS FIRE (Pony) 70007515 7515 Pony  
10:26 End       
        

Class: 14 Official Medium 4.2       

C Judge: Julie Bland       

Writer: Adela Hewitt       

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle #   

10:36 Amy Griffiths 7001695 BELLINI 70007423 7423   

10:44 Kerrie Swan-bates 7000115 SOUTHERN LIGHTS 71000111 111   

10:52 Kasey Drew 7000942 CREED 70007203 7203   

11:00 Samantha Napier (YR) 7100273 STARSTRUCK ROMEO 70006808 6808   

11:08 Morning Tea       
        

Class: 16 Official Advanced 5.2       

C Judge: Julie Bland Judge @ E/B: Di Jenkin Shadow 
judge: 

Suzan McDermott 

Writer: Adela Hewitt Writer: Karen Allen     

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle #   

11:40 Jenny Hodder 7002805 LE ESPERANCE 20087069 7069   

11:48 Sue Ellis 7000146 LP MUSENDAN 30039255 9255   

11:56 Alison Watson 7000488 JUST VICTORY 70007419 7419   

12:04 End       
        



 Arena 3 Continued       

Class: 18 Official FEI Prix St Georges      

C Judge: Julie Bland Judge @ E/B: Di Jenkin     

Writer: Adela Hewitt Writer: Karen Allen     

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle #   

12:14 Meegan Daun 7000824 SIR ARCHIEBALD 70007255 7255   

12:23 End       

        

Class: 21 Official FEI Intermediate A      

C Judge: Julie Bland Judge @ E/B: Di Jenkin     

Writer: Adela Hewitt Writer: Karen Allen     

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle #   

12:33 Miriam Coleman 7001076 SUNBURY LODGE TORONTO 30037181 359   

12:42 Karen Rycroft 7000538 WILHELM OF XANTHE 70006976 6976   

12:51 Lydia Jackson 7000285 SPLENDIDO 70007237 7237   

13:00 Lunch       
        

Class: 1 Preparatory B        

C Judge: Debbie Robertson       

Writer: Catherine Viney       

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle #   

13:10 Megan Amos (YR) 7100020 KASPERADO QUATTRO  24   

13:16 Tanya Field  RIVERGUM MORNING MIST  375   

13:22 Carly Ayers (YR) 3104844 FLAME TREES 30041117 3146   

13:28 Millicent Ashton 7100014 FURST RUBISTELLE  370   

13:34 Elsa Davis  APOLLO  382   

13:40 End       
        

Class: 19 Official FEI Intermediate 1      

C Judge: Di Jenkin Judge @ E/B: Julie Bland     

Writer: Alison Watson Writer: Catherine Viney     

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle #   

13:55 Meegan Daun 7000824 SIR ARCHIEBALD 70007255 7255   

14:04 End       

        



 
 Arena 3 Continued      

Class: 9 Official Preliminary 1.3      

C Judge: Di Jenkin Judge @ E/B: Julie Bland     

Writer: Alison Watson Writer: Catherine Viney     

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle #   

14:14 Sharon Smith 7100134 RIVERSTON PARK 
REFLECTIONS (Pony) 

71000388 388 Pony  

14:21 Rachel Deal 7002712 ROLLED IN GOLD (Pony) 71000349 349 Pony  
14:28 Tammy Woolley 7000720 FERNLEIGH CREEK NEO 60003551 3551   

14:35 Tricia Stagg 7001266 VALDIVIESO 71000260 260   

14:42 Kim Morrow 7002588 MATAVIA ROHAN 20088236 1030   

14:49 Anneli Fehlberg 7000621 LBA CHINA HIT 60004997 4997   

14:56 Amanda Parsons 7000945 LBA ZHIA 60004995 4995   

15:03 Dianne Selwood 7001114 WOODS PARK CASABLANCA 71000136 136   

15:10 Kerrie Swan-bates 7000115 SOLITAIRE DIAMOND 71000244 244   

15:17 End       
        
  Arena 4      

        

Class: 17 Official Advanced 5.3       

C Judge: Di Jenkin Judge @ E/B: Jenny Laird     

Writer: Karen Allen Writer: Brigitta Lowe     

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle #   

9:30 Alison Watson 7000488 JUST VICTORY 70007419 7419   

9:38 Jenny Hodder 7002805 LE ESPERANCE 20087069 7069   

9:46 End       

        

Class: 10 Official Novice 2.2       

C Judge: Di Jenkin Judge @ E/B: Jenny Laird     

Writer: Karen Allen Writer: Brigitta Lowe     

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle #   

9:56 Celia Conder-lang 7001090 ASHMEAD DAVINITY 70007201 7201   

10:05 Shayna Turner (YR) 1010833 ALEGRIA REGALO  60004113 4113 YR  
10:14 Andrea Roberts 7000779 BELREGARDE 70007464 7464   

10:23 Lydia Jackson 7000285 MALTEASER R 71000360 360   

10:32 Kim Morrow 7002588 MATAVIA ROHAN 20088236 1030   

10:41 Tricia Stagg 7001266 VALDIVIESO 71000260 260   

10:50 Angela Burdon 7001093 BARRINGTON PARK 
HEADLINE 

71000286 286   

10:59 Celia Conder-lang 7001090 ARIEL HUSTLER 71000318 318   

11:08 Morning Tea       
 Di to Arena 3       
        



 
 Arena 4 Continued      

Class: 13 Official Elementary 3.3      

C Judge: Jenny Laird       

Writer: Brigitta Lowe       

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle #   

11:30 Sophie Mcdermott (YR) 7002542 ARIEL EL HOMBRE 71000166 166 IS  
11:38 Fiona Fehlberg 7000152 DIGNITARY 71000227 227   

11:46 Belinda Snooks 7001269 NEVERSFELDE ROMANY 71000204 204   

11:54 Cheryl Lawrence 7000284 THUMBALINA 220 220   

12:02 Kasey Drew 7000942 CREED 70007203 7203   

12:10 Leanne Moore 7000333 SHELDENE BENALLEN (Pony) 30043226 3226 Pony  
12:18 Karina Lane 7001663 ELMOS FIRE (Pony) 70007515 7515 Pony  
12:26 End       
        

Class: 15 Official Medium 4.3       

C Judge: Jenny Laird Judge @ E/B: Suzan McDermott     

Writer: Brigitta Lowe Writer: Fiona Fehlberg     

Time Rider Name EA # Horse Name EA # Bridle #   

12:40 Samantha Napier (YR) 7100273 STARSTRUCK ROMEO 70006808 6808   

12:48 Amy Griffiths 7001695 BELLINI 70007423 7423   

12:56 Sue Ellis 7000146 LP MUSENDAN 30039255 9255   

13:04 Lunch       
        
 Inter-1 Warm-up until 14:00      
 Then available for all riders      

 

 


